
 

 
 

Dear Councillor,  

 
CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee will be 

held on Tuesday, 10th November 2020 at 6.30 pm. This will be a hybrid meeting taking place in 

the Lancastrian, Chorley Town Hall and via Microsoft Teams. If attending in the Lancastrian the 

entrance to the Town Hall can be gained from the doors on St Thomas’s Road, opposite the Police 

Station.   

 

The agenda and accompanying reports for consideration at the meeting are enclosed.  

 

The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members.  Any appointed 

Member who cannot attend on Tuesday, 10th November is asked to first contact their substitute to 

see if he or she can attend instead.  Then please contact Nina Neisser either by telephone or email 

at the address below to give their apology with an indication of whether the substitute Member will 

attend.  

 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive of Chorley Council  
 
Nina Neisser 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515140  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING  
JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting   
 
2 Welcome by Chair and Introductions   
 
3 Apologies for absence   
 
4 Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda.  
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter.  
 

5 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 January 2020 of Central Lancashire Strategic 
Planning Joint Advisory Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
6 Central Lancashire Local Plan Update  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Central Lancashire Planning Local Plan Coordinator (enclosed). 

 
7 Planning for the Future Planning White Paper Consultation  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Central Lancashire Authorities (enclosed). 

 
8 Central and West Lancashire Rail Study  (Pages 21 - 56) 
 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (enclosed). 

 
9 City Deal Update Report   
 
 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting. City Deal latest quarterly monitoring 

update (to follow). 
 

10 Education Update   
 
 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting from Alison Marland and officers from 

LCC. 
 



11 Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Condition: 
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under- 
The Companies Act 1985  
The Friendly Societies Act 1974  
The Friendly Societies Act 1992  
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978  
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building society, within 
the meaning of the Act)  
The Charities Act 1993 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the local 
planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to Regulation 3 of the 
Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a). 
 

12 Draft SRFA - Presentation from JBA Flood Consultants   
 
 JBA Flood Consultants will provide a presentation at the meeting. 

 
13 Dates of Future Meetings   
 
 To note that next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee is to be held on Monday, 25 

January 2021 at 6.30pm.  
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 28 January 2020 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 28 January 2020 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Evans, Alistair Bradley, Alistair Morwood, 

Debra Platt, Peter Moss, John Potter, Michael Green, 
Keith Iddon and Barrie Yates  

 
OFFICERS:   Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Steven 
  Brown (Head of Development Management), Charlotte 
  Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer), Carolyn 
  Williams, Zoe Whiteside, Chris Hayward, Chris Blackburn 
  and Marcus Hudson 
 

91 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That Councillor Bill Evans be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

92 Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Bill Evans, welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced 
those present. 
 

93 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sue Whittam (Preston City 
Council). 
 

94 Notification of any Substitute Members (if any) 
 
There were none. 
 

95 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

96 Minutes of meeting Monday, 28 October 2019 of Central Lancashire Strategic 
Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the last Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint 
Advisory Committee, held on 28 October 2019, be signed as a correct record. 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 5



Central
[...]
rough the consultation and thanked the Central Lancashire Planning team 
for their work.  
 
The report was noted. 
 

100 Any Other Business 
 
There was none. 
 

101 Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory 
Committee will be held at Chorley Council on Tuesday, 24 March 2020 at 6:30pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 5



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Central Lancashire Planning 
Local Plan Coordinator 

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 
Joint Advisory Committee 

10 November 2020 

 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. To note the contents of this report. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
2. This report provides an update on the progress of the development of the Central 

Lancashire Local Plan.  

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 

3. None, for information only. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 
4. None. 

 
LOCAL PLAN PROGRESS – ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
 
5. The Central Lancashire Local Plan Issues and options consultation ran from Monday the 

18th November 2019 until Friday 14th February 2020.  A total of 1,606 stakeholders 
responded to the consultation, equating to 25,000 individual responses to the questions 
posed through the document. In addition to residents of Central Lancashire, the types of 
organisations that responded are listed below: 
 

 Government Agency 

 Non-Government Organisation 

 Local Planning Authority  

 Planning Consultant  

 Developer  

 Private Landlord  

 Registered Social Housing Provider  

 Land Agents 

 Parish Council  

 Community Group 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

 Not all residents who responded provided details of where they lived, however, for 
those that did the majority (46%) were from Chorley, 32% South Ribble and 4% 
from Preston. 

 
6. A significant proportion of the responses were in relation to the site suggestions in 

Section 8 (Location for Future Development) of the consultation document. Of these 
questions there was most interest in sites located in Chorley, with 65% relating to the 
sites presented in Annexes 1 and 5 of the Issues and Options Consultation. 31% of 
responses related to sites in South Ribble (Annex 3) and 4% related to Preston sites 
(Annex 4).  

 
7. The sections on housing and site allocations received the most comments overall in the 

consultation, with the section on climate change and resource management seeing the 
lowest responses.  

 
8. The majority of responses, as expected, were around discussions on what the number 

of homes should be that Central Lancashire is planning for and where those sites should 
be located.  There is significant concern that the homes being built are not affordable 
and are not being built in mind of providing a home to those people who currently live in 
the area.  

 
9. There was support for the provision of more employment opportunities, and in future to 

plan these nearer housing developments to reduce the need to travel and to promote 
sustainable modes of travel. 

 
10. In all areas there is concern that education provision at all levels is inadequate, and 

local infrastructure is insufficient to cope with current levels of population and traffic, 
therefore new developments will exacerbate this.  

 
11. A detailed outcomes report on the consultation has been prepared and is currently with 

officers at the 3 homes teams for sign off. 
 

12. To engage younger generations on the development of the Local Plan, a Youth 
Questionnaire was prepared, and this ran alongside the issues and Options. We 
received responses from 593 11-21year olds, mainly high school students to this 
consultation which is a positive step to engaging this sector on the development of the 
Local Plan.  407 responses (69%) were from the Preston area, 126 (21%) from South 
Ribble and 26 (4%) from Chorley with 34 (6%) not specifying. 

 
13. The issues of most concern to the youth were access to a good range of indoor and 

outdoor activities, safe environments for travelling around, less little (cleaner 
neighbourhoods) and good access to higher/further education. This latter point was the 
main reason they would consider leaving the area as many do not feel there are the 
opportunities for them here.  However, there is good awareness of apprenticeship 
schemes and a real interest in gaining qualifications by this route, with 71% of those 
who responded saying this is something they would consider. 

 
14. The was also general concern about the wider environment and how we protect this and 

make better use of it. Many who responded commented on being lucky to live in such a 
beautiful area and wanted to protect it. Again, an outcomes report has been prepared 
regarding this and is currently with officers at each of the 3 home teams for sign off. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 6



 

3 
 

CALL FOR SITES AND SITE ASSESSMENT WORK 

  

15. Alongside the issues and Options Consultation, a third call for sites stage was opened 
up. This generated 209 additional submissions, a 100 of which are in Chorley, 37 
Preston and 72 in South Ribble. Of the total 209, 73 are completely new sites, with the 
remainder intercepting in some way with existing proposals. 36 of the completely new 
sites are within Chorley, 17 in Preston and 20 in South Ribble. No work has yet 
commenced on assessing these sites in detail, as such it is not known how many are 
currently in the Green Belt or on other land currently excluded from consideration in the 
site assessment process. 

 
16. The sites received will be assessed against the criteria in the Strategic Housing and 

Economic Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA). Following feedba
[...]
 work is complete, we will have an initial indication of the amount of land that is 
potentially available for development, and we can then start to look at its suitability in 
more detail through site assessment work and site visits. 

 
19. The comments received on sites through the consultation process will also be used to 

assist in the assessment of sites.  Information has been received on a number of the 
suggestions from local communities close to the sites as well as statutory consultees 
and land promoters.  

 
20. In relation to site assessments, work is ongoing to piece together Central Lancashire 

wide GIS data layers that will be used to undertake a desk-based assessment of all the 
suggested sites before moving on to sites visits as necessary. It is hoped this work can 
commence in Autumn.  

 
21. In addition, work has also been undertaken to ensure that sites which have been parked 

or are duplicated are identified. This has ensured that time is focussed on assessing 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 6



 

4 
 

those sites that need to be assessed. It is currently hoped that we can start detailed site 
assessment work in Autumn once the home teams have finished their initial 
assessment. 

 

PLANNING WHITE PAPER 

 
22. The Government published its Planning White Paper “Planning for the Future” in August 

for consultation. The Central Lancashire Team is considering its implications for the 
work being undertaken, but that work is continuing. 
 

EVIDENCE DOCUMENTS 

 

STRATEGIC FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT (SFRA) 

 

23. A separate presentation will be given at the meeting by the Council’s consultants JBA 
Consulting.  
 

24. The SFRA has identified Strategic Recommendations for each of the site suggestions 
put forward. These findings will be used by the Central Lancashire and planning Home 
Team officers as they review the list of sites suggestions against the SHELAA to assist 
them in recommending which suggestions are taken forward to the Local Plan. As such, 
the SFRA will be an important part of the evidence base to inform Members’ decisions 
regarding site allocations in the new Local Plan. 

 
HOUSING STUDY  
 
25. The Housing Study, prepared by Consultants Iceni, was updated following the 

consultation on the MOU. Further updates are planned this year to reflect the economic 
growth aspirations of the region and any changes proposed through the Planning White 
Paper and updates to the Standard Method.  These updates will only be undertaken 
once the evidence base work being done at the County level and the update to the 
Standard method numbers has been finalised. 

 
HOUSING NEEDS STUDY 
 

26. Preston and Chorley Councils are partnering to commission a Housing Needs Study, 
South Ribble having undertaken a similar study in 2019.  This study will look in more 
detail at housing needs of specific areas of Chorley and Preston and of the type of 
housing that is required.  Commissioning of this work is in progress and is expected to 
begin in the Autumn. 

 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE TRANSPORT MASTERPLAN 
 
27. Lancashire County Council (LCC) have now shared with us the findings of the first stage 

of work from consultants Jacobs in the form of an interactive baseline report which is in 
a digital format.  We can now start to work with County to feed in the sites suggestions 
and look at the sites in more detail to understand any issues which may be apparent for 
potential allocation in the Local Plan, and identify any infrastructure improvements which 
could be required to overcome them.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 6



 

5 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

 

28. Agreement has been reached to procure consultants to advise the Councils on policies 
to be developed through the Local Plan which will address climate change and carbon 
reduction measures, as well as looking at the potential for renewable energy 
generation across Central Lancashire and the areas where this could be achieved 
[...]
ment.  

 

34. We have also had initial discussions with Stagecoach around how we can improve bus 
services across Central Lancashire and the need to ensure that the feasibility of how 
we can provide routes to new developments/settlements is considered at the Local 
Plan stage. 

 

Contact for Further Information: 
 
Carolyn Williams 01257 515555 Central Lancashire Local Plan Team 
 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Central Lancashire Authorities 
Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 

Joint Advisory Committee 
10 November 

2020 

 

PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE: PLANNING WHITE PAPER 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. Between 6 August and 29 October 2020 the Government published its Planning 
White Paper (Planning for the Future) for consultation. The White Paper proposes 
some very significant changes to the planning system, to the extent that by 2024 
much of what is done in the planning system will be done differently to the way it is 
done today. 

 

2. The purpose of this report is to summarise the key changes to the system proposed 
in the White Paper for Members. The three Councils have submitted a formal 
response to Government on the White Paper separately. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That the report be noted. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
4. The White Paper emphasises the need for a ‘once in a generation’ reform to the 

planning system, which Government state has become too complex, does not deliver 
enough new homes, suffers from a loss of public trust and simply results in delay to 
the development industry. 

 
5. The new system is proposed to continue the ‘plan-led’ approach, and will require 

Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) to categorise all land in their administrative area for 
Growth, Renewal or Protection in the local plan. The categorisation will result in 
different approaches to securing planning permission. 

 
6. In addition, the Government propose to revert to ‘top-down’ housing requirements for 

LPAs to plan for in their local plans. The housing requirement is proposed to be 
binding, and will be based on the standard methodology calculation, albeit factoring 
in localised constraints on development, a so-called ‘policy on’ approach. 

 
7. The White Paper frames the proposed reforms in three separate ‘pillars’ to the new 

planning system. These pillars are set out in the next section of the report. This report 
does not set out all 24 proposals in the White Paper, only the key ones. 

 

 

 
 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 7



 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Pillar One: Planning for Development 
 
A New Approach to Plan-Making 
 
Proposal 1: Role of Local Plans simplified to identify three types of land 
 

8. Growth areas would be identified for substantial development, and would include new 
settlements and urban extensions. Sites in this category in the local plan would have 
automatic ‘outline type’ approval. 

 
9. Renewal areas would be suitable for development, and would for example cover 

existing built-up areas. Densification and infill could be included, inappropriate 
development of garden land would continue to be resisted. 

 
10. Protected areas would include sites with environmental or cultural characteristics, 

such as Green Belt, AONBs, Conservations Areas and open countryside. 
 
Proposal 2: DM policies established at national scale 
 
11. National planning policy would become the primary source of DM policies, not local 

plans. There would be no provision for the inclusion of general DM policies in local 
plans. 

 
Proposal 4: National standard method for establishing a binding housing requirement 
 
12. The national standard method would deliver the Government’s ambition to deliver 

300,000 new homes annually and would remove the debate about housing 
numbers which dominates the plan-making process. 

 
13. The binding housing requirement would factor in; the size of settlements
[...]
 planning 

enforcement powers and sanctions available. This could include more powers to 
address intentional unauthorised development, including higher fines. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Chris Blackburn 01772 906570 02/11/2020  

 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive 
Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 

Joint Advisory Committee 
10 November 

2020 

 

CENTRAL AND WEST LANCASHIRE RAIL STUDY 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update Members on the Central and West Lancashire Rail Study as attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
3. South Ribble, Chorley and West Lancashire Borough Councils commissioned a high level 

study to investigate potential rail improvements within our boroughs.  This study was inspired 
by the possible funding available for new rail interventions via the Restoring Your Railway 
Fund, and the collective desire of the three authorities to improve rail connectivity on the 
Ormskirk-Preston line and to consider options for a new rail station at Coppull on the West 
Coast Mainline. The recommended options shortlist focuses on potentially extending the 
Merseyrail service from Ormskirk to Burscough Bridge (in West Lancashire), i.e. re-opening 
the Burscough Curves, and alongside that improving the service between Burscough and 
Preston, including potential new stations at Midge Hall and Coote Lane (both in South 
Ribble).  In the medium-term, the report also recommends considering further the proposal 
for a station at Coppull as capacity on the West Coast Mainline improves. 

 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

BACKGROUND 

4. Chorley, South Ribble and West Lancashire Councils jointly commissioned consultants WSP 
to look into rail improvement options on the Preston to Ormskirk line, the Southport to Wigan 
line an
[...]
 transformation in 
connectivity and travel opportunities for people in the area, contributing to a reduction 
in carbon emissions and supporting the development of new residential and employment 
sites.

A
genda P

age 55
A

genda Item
 8



WSP is one of the world’s leading engineering professional services consulting firms. We are dedicated to our 
local communities and propelled by international brainpower. We are technical experts and strategic advisors 
including engineers, technicians, scientists, architects, planners, surveyors and environmental specialists, as 
well as other design, program and construction management professionals. We design lasting solutions in the 
Property & Buildings, Transportation & Infrastructure, Environment, Industry, Resources (including Mining 
and Oil & Gas) and Power & Energy sectors as well as project delivery and strategic consulting services.

With 7,640 talented people in the UK and more than 42,000 globally, we engineer projects that will help 
societies grow for lifetimes to come. WSP has been involved in many high profile UK projects including the 
Shard, Crossrail, Queen Elizabeth University Hospital, Manchester Metrolink, M1 Smart Motorway, the re-
development of London Bridge Station, and the London Olympic & Paralympic Route Network.

wsp.com

WSP Global Inc.
1st floor, Station House, 
Exchange Station
Tithebarn Street, 
Liverpool
L2 2QP

A
genda P

age 56
A

genda Item
 8


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 January 2020 of Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee
	5 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 January 2020 of Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee

	6 Central Lancashire Local Plan Update
	7 Planning for the Future Planning White Paper Consultation
	8 Central and West Lancashire Rail Study
	Appendix 1 Central and West Lancs Rail Study Aug 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

 
 
 
Minutes of Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory 

Committee 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 10 November 2020 
 

Members present:  Councillor Alistair Bradley  (Chair), and Councillors 
,Alistair Morwood, Martin Boardman, Peter Moss, 
John Potter, Sue Whittam, William Evans, Michael Green 
and Barrie Yates 

 
Officers:  Zoe Whiteside (Chorley Council), Alison Marland (Chorley 

Council), Chris Hayward (Preston City Council), 
Chris Blackburn (Preston City Council), Jonathan Noad 
(South Ribble Borough Council), Steven Brown (South 
Ribble Borough Council), Marcus Hudson (Lancashire 
County Council), Carolyn Williams (Central Lancashire 
Local Plan Coordinator), Johndaniel Jaques (Central 
Lancashire Planning Policy Officer) and Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Caleb Tomlinson 
 
Other Members:  Councillors Iqbal (Preston City Council) and Julia Berry 

(Chorley Borough Council/Lancashire County Council) 
 

 
102 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting 

 
Decision: That Councillor Alistair Bradley be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

103 Welcome by Chair and Introductions 
 
The Chair welcome everyone to the meeting. 
 

104 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests received. 
 

105 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 28 January 2020 of Central Lancashire Strategic 
Planning Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

106 Central Lancashire Local Plan Update 
 
Carolyn Williams, Central Lancashire Local Plan Co-Ordinator, presented the report 
which provided Members with an update on the progress of the development of the 
Central Lancashire Local Plan. 
 
The Central Lancashire Local Plan Issues and Options consultation received a total of 
1606 stakeholder responses, equating to 25,000 individual responses. Within the 
responses there was support for the provision of more employment opportunities, 
concerns that the education provision at all levels was inadequate and local 
infrastructure was insufficient to cope with current levels of population and traffic. 
 
A Youth Questionnaire was also prepared and received 593 responses. The issues of 
most concern to the younger generation were access to a good range of indoor and 
outdoor activities, safe environments for travelling around, less little (cleaner 
neighbourhoods) and good access to higher/further education. There was also general 
concern about the wider environment and how we protect this and make better use of 
it. 
 
The Housing Study, prepared by Consultants Iceni, was updated following the 
consultation on the MOU. Further updates were planned this year to reflect the 
economic growth aspirations of the region and any changes proposed through the 
Planning White Paper and updates to the Standard Method.  
 
Other issues discussed and detailed in the report related to the following; 

 Housing Needs Study 

 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) 

 Central Lancashire Transport Masterplan 

 Climate Change and Renewable Energy 

 Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) 

 Local Plan Viability 

 Local Development Scheme 
 
Members welcomed the report, noting the positive response from young people but 
discussed how to address their concerns regarding lack of access to quality higher 
education, which included sharing this information with the local colleges and 
universities. Members also discussed the revised assessment under SHELAA and 
were advised that all sites will be considered at the same level. Following queries 
regarding the housing need, it was agreed that a copy of the housing needs of each 
borough would be shared in due course. 
 
Decision: That the report be noted. 
 

107 Planning for the Future Planning White Paper Consultation 
 
Chris Blackburn Planning Policy Team Leader (Preston City Council) presented the 
report which summarised the key changes to the system proposed in the White Paper 
(Planning for the Future) for consultation. All three councils had submitted a formal 
response to Government on the White Paper separately.  
 
The White Paper emphasised the need for a ‘once in a generation’ reform to the 
planning system and proposed to revert to ‘top-down’ housing requirements for LPAs 



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

to plan for in their local plans. It also proposed reforms in three separate ‘pillars’ to the 
new planning system. If implemented, the reforms would have significant implications 
for plan making and joint working. 
 
With that in mind, Members queried how much of the work already undertaken on the 
Central Lancashire Local Plan could still be used going forward if the proposals were 
implemented. Members were reassured that a lot of the work already undertaken was 
not abortive and following government guidance work was still continuing as normal. 
Members welcomed this and thanked officers for the great work carried out so far. 
 
It was agreed that, if not already done so, each of the council’s responses be 
circulated amongst the three councils. 
 
Decision: That the report be noted. 
 

108 Central and West Lancashire Rail Study 
 
Alison Marland, Principal Planning Officer (Chorley Borough Council) presented the 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive which updated Members on the Central and West 
Lancashire Rail Study. 
 
South Ribble, Chorley and West Lancashire Borough Councils commissioned a high-
level study to investigate potential rail improvements within the boroughs. This study 
was inspired by the possible funding available for new rail interventions via the 
Restoring Your Railway Fund, and the collective desire of the three authorities to 
improve rail connectivity on the Ormskirk-Preston line and to consider options for a 
new rail station at Coppull on the West Coast Mainline.  
 
The recommended options shortlist focused on potentially extending the Merseyrail 
service from Ormskirk to Burscough Bridge (in West Lancashire), i.e. re-opening the 
Burscough Curves, and alongside that improving the service between Burscough and 
Preston, including potential new stations at Midge Hall and Coote Lane (both in South 
Ribble).  
 
In the medium-term, the report also recommended considering further the proposal for 
a station at Coppull as capacity on the West Coast Mainline improves. Officers 
advised that option C (Coppull South) was likely to be the most feasible option 
presented. 
 
Members welcomed the reports and the conclusions. Following discussion, it was 
recognised that a wider piece of work would need to be undertaken to look at 
connectivity to Preston and Preston City Council were keen to engage with LCC and 
consultants on this. 
 
Decision: That the report be noted. 
 

109 City Deal Update Report 
 
Marcus Hudson, Head of Planning (Lancashire County Council) provided Members 
with a City Deal Monitoring update. There were four sections to the update: 

 Current City Deal Projects: including the Preston Western Distributor & East 
West Link Road and Cottam Parkway station 



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

 Projects awaiting approval to proceed to the next stage, pending City Deal mid-
term review; including the Guild Wheel Upgrade Link 

 Future Pipeline Projects 

 Update on completed projects – post construction phase. 
 

Members noted that work had progressed well and effectively, however recognised 
that unseasonal rainfall challenged progress at the Preston Western Distributor site 
and therefore officers were looking at ways to catch up on the programme. 
 
Decision: That the update be noted. 
 

110 Education Update 
 
Mel Ormesher and Lynn Macdonald from Lancashire County Council provided 
Members with a presentation on school place planning which outlined the primary and 
secondary education requirements in Preston, South Ribble and Chorley, the funding 
available for additional places, challenges faced when securing contributions and 
plans looking forward. 
 
Members were informed that, as the education authority, LCC were undertaking a new 
School Place Provision Strategy which was due to be published in the New Year. 
 
Officers reported that there 143 primary schools within Preston, South Ribble and 
Chorley, with over half of these being responsible for their own admissions 
arrangements. Members were advised that at present, there was a net surplus of 
primary school places available across the three areas. 
 
Following a fall in birthrates in primary schools, the higher numbers have now moved 
into secondary schools. There were 27 secondary schools in Central Lancashire, 
meaning less schools to approach to find additional spaces. In addition to this there 
were more secondary schools who have their own admissions policy (including all six 
high schools in Chorley) which reduced the amount of influence LCC could have. 
 
Members were advised that overall there was a sufficient number of high school 
places across the three areas, with significant surplus in South Ribble. It was 
suggested that students will travel across borders to access good schools which 
reflected the current situation as numbers rise meaning less children will get their first 
preference. 
 
Available funding came from the Department for Education Basic Needs Grants, S106 
and CIL from developers, and school contributions. There was a mixed picture across 
Central Lancashire with developer contributions coming forward to meet the 
requirements. 
 
Hotspot areas were outlined in the presentation where additional school places may 
be required, these were being monitored and would be included in the new strategy in 
the New Year. In Chorley, it was estimated that another 400 high school places would 
be required in the next five years and at present existing high schools were not willing 
to expand. Following queries, Members were advised that a minimum of 600 new 
school places were required for a new school to be financially viable, therefore LCC 
would be working collaboratively with schools in the area to provide opportunities to 
increase capacity following pressure to seek additional numbers. 
 



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 10 November 2020 

Members discussed the update and suggested that the demographic of the population 
and distance to travel in rural areas also needed to be considered, as well as looking 
at travel patterns and travel availability. It was agreed that Members would be sent a 
copy of the slides be taken back to the three local authorities for information and it was 
proposed that the LCC School Place Planning Team be invited to a future meeting. 
 
Decision – That the update be noted. 
 

111 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt informaiton as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

112 Draft SRFA - Presentation from JBA Flood Consultants 
 
Mike Williamson from JBA Flood Consultants, provided Members with a presentation 
on the Central Lancashire Level 1 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment. 
 
The presentation outlined the process undertaken, the key areas of flood risk, strategic 
recommendations for each of the site suggestions put forward during the Call for Sites, 
the impact of climate change, and general recommendations. 
 
Decision: That the presentation be noted. 
 

113 Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee will be hosted by Preston City 
Council on Monday, 25 January 2020 at 6.30pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


